
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020 at 10.30 am in Virtual Meeting  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the last Meeting    

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 18th November 
2020 will be included on the agenda for the meeting to 
be held on 27th January 2021. 
 

 

4. Guidance   (Pages 1 - 24) 

 Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review 
of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way and certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act 1980 is presented for the information of 
the Committee. 
 

 

5. Update on the Progress of Decisions taken by the 
Committee   

 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Application to record a Bridleway from Blackwood 
Road to Greens Lane, Bacup, Rossendale Borough 
File No. 804-589   

 

(Pages 29 - 120) 

7. Highways Act 1980 - Sections 26 and 118  
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A  
Replacement (by Creation and Extinguishment) of 
Footpaths Rufford 9 and 18 at Brick Kiln Farm, West 
Lancashire Borough   

 

(Pages 121 - 160) 



8. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

9. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting will be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 27th January 2021. 
 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 2 December 2020 
 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
 
Guidance for the members of the Regulatory Committee 
(Annexes 'A','B' and 'C' refer)  
 
Contact for further information: Jane Turner, 01772 32813, Office of the Chief 
Executive, jane.turner@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law and actions taken by the authority in 
respect of certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980 is presented for 
the information of the Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the current Guidance as set out in the attached 
Annexes and have reference to the relevant sections of it during consideration of 
any reports on the agenda. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
In addition to any advice which may be given at meetings the members of the 
committee are also provided with Guidance on the law in relation to the various types 
of Order which may appear on an agenda. 
 
A copy of the current Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way is attached as Annex 'A'. 
Guidance on the law relating to certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 
1980 is attached as Annex 'B' and on the actions of the Authority on submission of 
Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State as Annex 'C'. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:jane.turner@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

Risk management 
 
Providing the members of the Committee with Guidance will assist them to consider 
the various reports which may be presented.   
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/
[...]
ef&context=15&crumb-action=replace&docguid=IF0108151E44911DA8D70A0E70A78ED65


 
It is advised that consideration needs to be given to whether the diversion is of such 
little or no real public benefit such that resources should not be allocated to 
promoting the Order once submitted although where there is no substantial 
disbenefits to the public the applicants be able to promote the Order themselves. 
 
This is not the same as considering whether the Order can be confirmed as set out 
in the statute. It is consideration of what actions the Authority should take on 
submitting the Order. It is not an easy consideration but officers will be able to advise 
in each particular matter.  

Page 23



Page 24



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 2 December 2020 
 

Part I  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
 
Progress Report on Previous Committee Items 
 
Joanne Lawson, 01772 535604, Paralegal Officer, County Secretary and Solicitors 

Group, joanne.lawson@lancashire.gov.uk 

David Goode, 01772 537663, Public Rights of Way Manager, 
david.goode@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
An update on the progress made in relation to matters previously considered by 
Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the progress report. 
 

 
Background  
 
At the Regulatory Committee meeting held on 16th September 2020, Members asked 

whether it would be possible to be updated on the progress made in relation to 

matters previously presented to them.  

The report presented to Regulatory Committee on 18th November 2020 detailed 

progress made since January 2020, in relation to matters decided by Regulatory 

Committee and as that meeting was only 2 weeks ago there is not much progress to 

report. 

It was reported last time that the county council had received 44 new applications to 

amend the Definitive Map and Statement and dealt with countless other enquiries 

from researchers and local people preparing to submit further applications. This is 

continuing and the new instances include: 

Bridleway along Hall Lane and Mill Lane, Farrington 
Bridleway along Westby Lane, Out Rawcliffe 
Restricted Byway along Ashton Lane and Broad Lane, Out Rawcliffe 
Footpath through Harris Park, Preston 
Restricted byway along Limers Lane, Great Harwood 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 
 

We are also expecting two applications from the Ramblers in north of the County and 
an application in Cuerden. The British Horse Society is still working on unrecorded 
(a.k.a. 'lost')  bridleways in various parts of the County. 
  

The extinguishment of the footpath through this house at Staghills is proceeding, 

having been decided by Committee in September 2020, the Order made in October 

and we are currently in the period during which objections can be made, although we 

are not expecting any. 

 

The Diversion Order for footpath Poulton-le-Fylde 4 received an objection and we 

are currently trying to mediate between the objector and Network Rail with a view to 

reaching an agreement and getting the objection withdrawn so that the Order can be 

confirmed. 

 

Page 26



 
 

 

Flip Road – Cob Castle Road – Moor Lane, Haslingden 

This was upgraded from footpath to bridleway on documentary evidence but has 

some significant practical issues. It runs from Carr Industrial Estate across the moors 

to Roundhill Road which has fast traffic and is unpleasant for non-motorised users so 

it would not be one we would particularly promote but we do need to make it 

convenient for horses to use. This has some challenges with drainage and unstable 

retaining walls as well as the usual vegetation and unsuitable structures in the way. 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
None 

  

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 2nd December 2020  
 

Part I  
  

Electoral Division affected: 
Rossendale East 

 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Application to record a Bridleway from Blackwood Road to Greens Lane, 
Bacup, Rossendale Borough 
File No. 804-589 
(Annex ‘A’ refers) 

 
Contact for further information: 
Simon Moore, 01772 531280, Paralegal Officer, County Secretary and Solicitors 
Group, simon.moore@lancashire.gov.uk 
Hannah Baron, 01772 533478, Public Rights of Way Mapping Officer,  
hannah.baron@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application to record a bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement from 
Blackwood Road to Greens Lane, Bacup, in accordance with File No. 804-589. 
 
Recommendation 
 

(i) That the application to record a Bridleway on the Definitive Map and 
Statement from Blackwood Road to Greens Lane, Bacup, in accordance with 
File No. 804-589, be accepted with modifications 

 
(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53(2)(b) and Section 53(3)(b) 
and Section 53(3)(c)(i) & (ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to record a 
bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown 
on Committee Plan between points A-B-C-D-E-I-J (via Bacup 535 and 536) 

 
(iii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the above 
Order be promoted to confirmation. 

 
(iv) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53(2)(b) and Section 53(3)(b) 
and Section 53(3)(c)(i) & (ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to record a 
bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown 
on Committee Plan between points E-F-G-H-I 

 
(v) That not being satisfied that the higher test for confirming the said Order can 
be satisfied, the matter be returned to Committee to decide what stance to take 
regarding confirmation of the Order. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:simon.moore@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:hannah.baron@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
Background
[...]
tion of the 
way used prior to 1998 (via Bacup 654). 

- Use of the route in 2013/2014 between E-F with permission of landowners. 
who made users aware that this section of the route was not bridleway. 

- Section of the route E-F taped off in 2014 with padlocked gates with barbed 
wire and Notices from 2015. 

 
Conclusion 
 
The application is to add a bridleway between points E-F and H-I of the route, which 
are not currently recorded as a public right of way. Committee must consider 
whether, on the balance of probability, the evidence discovered, when considered 
with all other relevant evidence available, is sufficient to show that a public bridleway 
which is not shown in the Definitive Map and Statement subsists (the higher test for 
confirming an order) or is reasonably alleged to subsist (the lower test for making an 
order). 
 
The remainder of the route under consideration between points A-B-C-D-E, F-G-H 
and I-J is currently recorded as public footpath. The application is to upgrade these 
sections of footpath to bridleway, as it is suggested that the sections of public 
footpath carry higher public rights. Section E-I, for which evidence of higher rights 
was found, is also currently recorded as footpath. Committee must consider whether, 
on the balance of probability, the evidence discovered, when considered with all 
other relevant evidence available, shows that the existing public footpath ought to be 
shown as a public bridleway and that the Definitive Map and Statement requires 
modification to reflect this. 
 
It is advised that as there is no express dedication in this matter Committee should 
consider, on balance, whether there is sufficient evidence from which to have 
dedication inferred at common law from all the circumstances or for the criteria in 
Section 31 Highways Act 1980 for a deemed dedication to be satisfied based on 
sufficient twenty years "as of right" use to have taken place ending with the use 
being called into question. 
 
I
[...]
ere put in place.  A third letter of support was also received 
 
Whilst the 20-year period for deemed dedication under s31 highways Act 1980 
cannot be satisfied in relation to the section of the route E-F as a result of its creation 
in 1998 and the rights being subsequently called into question in 2014, Committee 
will note the position regarding inferred dedication of this section of the route as 
outlined above. 
 
In conclusion, taking all of the evidence into account, the Committee on balance may 
consider that the criteria under section 31 Highways Act 1980 cannot be satisfied.  

Page 71



 
 

However, Committee may consider that it can be reasonably alleged that there is 
sufficient evidence from which to infer dedication at common law. 
 
Committee is therefore advised to accept the application, with modifications. 
 
In relation to the route A-B-C-D-E-I-J (via Bacup 535 and 536) Committee is advised 
to make an Order and promote the Order to confirmation. 
 
In relation to the route E-F-G-H-I Committee is advised to make an Order but, not 
being satisfied that the higher test for confirming the said Order can be satisfied, for 
the matter to be returned to Committee to decide what stance to take regarding 
confirmation of the Order. 
 
Risk management 
 
Consideration has been given to the risk management implications associated with 
this claim.  The Committee is advised that the decision taken must be based solely 
on the evidence contained within the report, and on the guidance contained both in 
the report and within Annex 'A' included in the Agenda Papers.  Provided any 
decision is taken strictly in accordance with the above then there is no significant 
risks associated with the decision making process. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
All documents on File Ref: 
804-589 

  
Simon Moore, 01772 
531280, County Secretary 
and Solicitors Group 

 
Reason for in
[...]
t I - gates

P
age 111



Heading towards Point I – Pipe covered with rocks

P
age 112



Junction with Point I 

I

P
age 113



Bacup 654 – South of Law HeadP
age 114



D

Point D at Law Head

Bacup 654

P
age 115



Boulder and gate on entrance to Bacup 654, 
South of Law Head

P
age 116



P
age 117



Looking back to Law Head

P
age 118



Heading towards Point F

P
age 119



F

Point F

P
age 120



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 2 December 2020 
 

Part I  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Burscough and Rufford 

 
Highways Act 1980 – Sections 26 and 118  
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 – Section 53A  
Replacement (by Creation and Extinguishment) of Footpaths Rufford 9 and 18 
at Brick Kiln Farm, West Lancashire Borough 
(Annexes 'B' and 'C' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Mrs R Paulson, Planning and Environment Group 
01772 532459, ros.paulson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The proposed replacement of the routes of Footpaths Rufford 9 and 18 by Public Path 
Creation and Extinguishment Orders at Rufford, West Lancashire Borough. 
 
Recommendation 
 

(i) That subject to no significantly adverse responses to the consultations, an 
Order be made under Section 26 of the Highways Act 1980 to create new 
lines of Footpaths Rufford 9 & 18 as shown by bold broken lines and 
marked F-E and C-D on the attached map; and 

 
(ii) that a concurrent Order be made under Section 118 of the Highways Act 

1980 to extinguish the old lines of Footpaths Rufford 9 & 18 as shown by 
bold continuous lines and marked G-H and A-B on the attached map. 
 

(iii) That in the event of no objections being received, the Orders be confirmed 
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Orders 
be sent to the Planning Inspectorate and that the Authority seek 
confirmation of the Orders and if necessary promote them at public inquiry. 

 
(iv) That provision be included in the Orders such that they are also made under 

Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of 
the coming into operation of the creation and extinguishment. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 7

mailto:hannah.baron@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

Background  
 
The county council has been in discussion with the owners of Brick Kiln Farm 
regarding a proposal to move a narrow and difficult public footpath from the northeast 
side of Rufford Boundary Sluice to an improved path on the southwest side and to 
remove a public footpath passing through the farm yard, replacing it with one along a 
farm track which is a continuation of Sluice Lane.  
 
Footpath Rufford 9 on its current alignment on the northeast bank of Rufford Boundary 
Sluice is narrow and runs between the edge of the sluice and boundary fences. In 
places the footpath is not wide enough for two people to pass comfortably and it is not 
possible to see end to end to ascertain if someone is coming in the opposite direction 
before starting to walk the footpath. For many years the county council have 
considered ways to improve this path but it has not proved possible due to the 
restricted width and close proximity to the edge of the bank, sections of the footpath 
are eroding and falling away into the sluice; it will always be vulnerable to erosion. 
 
The field to the southwest of the sluice is part of Brick Kiln Farm and the owners have 
agreed that the footpath can be moved onto their land, improving the safety and 
enjoyment for the users of the footpath.  
 
As part of the improvement scheme, it is proposed to create a new route for Footpath 
Rufford 18 following a farm track continuing from Sluice Lane to link with Footpath 
Rufford 17 and to extinguish the current route of Footpath Rufford 18 that passes 
through the farmyard and the 'Fiddler's Lancashire Crisps' food production site. 
 
The lengths of footpath to be created are shown by bold broken lines and marked F-
E and C-D and the lengths of footpaths to be extinguished are shown by bold 
continuous lines marked G-H and A-B. 
 
Consultations  
 
West Lancashire Borough Council and Rufford Parish Council have been consulted 
and at the time of writing, their responses are awaited. The Peak and Northern 
Footpaths Society and the West Lancashire branch of the Ramblers have been 
consulted and at the time of writing, their responses are also awaited. 
 
The consultation with the statutory undertakers has been carried out and, at the time 
of writing, no objections or adverse comments on the proposal have been received.  
 
Advice 
 
Annotation points and descriptions of the routes on the attached map  
(All lengths and compass points given are approximate). 
 

Point Grid Reference Description  
 

A SD 4584 1517 Junction of current Footpath Rufford 9 with Sluice Lane. 

B SD 4568 1532 Junction of current Footpath Rufford 9 with Brick Kiln 
Lane. 

Page 122



 
 

C SD 4584 1516 Junction of new Footpath Rufford 9 with Sluice Lane, 5 
metres southwest of Sluice Lane Bridge. 
 

D SD 4567 1531 Junction of new Footpath Rufford 9 with Brick Kiln Lane 
near the southwest end of Brick Kiln Lane Bridge. 
 

E SD 4579 1511 
 

End of adopted section of Sluice Lane and end of new 

Footpath Rufford 18. 

F SD 4520 1465 Junction of new Footpath Rufford 18 with Footpath 
Rufford 17. 
 

G SD 4518 1471 Junction of Footpaths Rufford 16, 17 and current 
Footpath Rufford 18.  

H SD 4563 1528 
 

Junction of current Footpath Rufford 18 with Brick Kiln 

Lane. 

 
 
a) Description of new length of Footpath Rufford 9 
 
Footpath as described below and shown by a bold broken line C-D on the attached 
map.  
 

 
 
b) Description of existing footpath, Footpath Rufford 9 to be extinguished 
 
Footpath Rufford 9 as described below and shown by a bold continuous line marked 
A-B on the attached map.  
 

 

FROM TO 
COMPASS 
DIRECTION 

LENGTH 
(metres) 

WIDTH (metres) 
OTHER 

INFORMATION 

C D NW 220 

3 metres 
with the exception 
of SD 4577 1522 
to SD 4574 1525 
that will be 2.5 

metres and a 0.5 
metre length at 
point D that will 
be 1 metre wide 

 

Compacted 
stone with 

grass margins 
 

No limitations 
and conditions 

FROM  TO  
COMPASS 
DIRECTION 

LENGTH 
(metres) 

WIDTH 

A  B NW 220 The entire width 

Page 123



 
 

 
 
 
c) Description of new length of Footpath Rufford18. 
 
Footpath as described below and shown by a bold broken line F-E on the attached 
map.  
 

 
 
d) Description of Footpath Rufford 18 to be extinguished. 
 
Footpath Rufford 18 as described below and shown by a bold continuous line marked 
G-H on the attached map. 
 

 
 
Variation to the particulars of the path recorded on the Definitive Statement 
 
If this application is approved by the Regulatory Committee, the Head of Service 
Planning and Environment suggests that Order should also specify that the Definitive 
Statement for: 
 
a) Rufford 9 be amended to read as follows:  
 
"Kind of Path: 

Footpath 
 
Position:  

From a junction with Sluice Lane southwest of Sluice Lane Bridge at 
SD 4584 1516 northwest for 220 metres along the southwest side of Rufford 
Boundary Sluice, the north east side of the footpath being 1 metre from the 
edge of the sluice, to the junction with Brick Kiln Lane at SD 4567 1531.  

 
Length:  

0.22 km 
 
Other Particulars: 

FROM TO 
COMPASS 
DIRECTION 

LENGTH 
(metres) 

WIDTH 
(metres) 

OTHER 
INFORMATION 

F E E then NE 830 3 

Compacted stone  
 

No limitations and 
conditions 

FROM  TO  
COMPASS 
DIRECTION 

LENGTH 
(metres) 

WIDTH 

G H Generally NE 750 The entire width 

Page 124



 
 

No limitations. Width 3 metres with the exception of SD 4577 1522 to 
SD 4574 1525 that is 2.5 metres and a 0.5 metre length at SD 4567 1531 that 
is 1 metre wide." 

 
b) Rufford 17 be amended to read as follows:  
 
"Kind of Path: 

Footpath 
 
Position:  

Junction with Footpath 16 to junction with Footpath 18 at SD 4520 1
[...]
dd to the convenience or enjoyment of a 
substantial section of the public or to persons resident in the area; 

b. The extent to which the paths to be created would be in the interests of 
the public; 

c. The effect the creation would have on the landowners; 
d. Whether the paths to be extinguished are not needed for public use; 
e. The Rights of Way Improvement Plan; 
f. The needs of agriculture, forestry; 
g. The effect on the natural beauty or biodiversity of the area; 
h. Conservation of flora, fauna and geological & physiographical features; 
i. The needs of people with disabilities. 

 
In considering that it is expedient to extinguish the routes A-B and G-H and whether 
they are needed for public use and the extent to which they are likely to be used, it is 
advised that regard may be taken with respect to the associated Creation Order that 
will provide C-D and E-F.  
 
Considering A-B and C-D these routes are parallel, separated only by the sluice and 
connected at each end by highway, however the proposed route would be wider and 
able to be maintained to a higher standard making it substantially more convenient for 
walkers. The new route would be safer as walkers would not be squeezed between 
fences and hedges and the edge of the sluice bank and the new path, being set back 
1 metre from the edge of the sluice, would be less susceptible to erosion. The distance 
would be virtually the same regardless of the walkers' overall route. The views of the 
sluice and across the fields would be almost the same. It is therefore concluded that 
the creation of C-D would be to public benefit with improved convenience and 
enjoyment and therefore, A-B would not be needed for public use.  
 
Considering F-E and G-H both these routes take the walker from Curlew Lane via the 
same footpath (Rufford 16) in the west to the Rufford Boundary Sluice in the east and 
connect either directly or via the footpath alongside the sluice to both Brick Kiln Lane 
and Sluice Lane. 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020 at 10.30 
am in Virtual Meeting 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Ian Brown (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Cooney 
P Steen 
J Marsh 
A Clempson 
L Cox 
 

J Parr 
T Aldridge 
D Howarth 
C Towneley 
B Dawson MBE 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Jimmy Eaton. 
 
County Councillor Ian Brown took the Chair in County Councillor Eaton's 
absence. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last Meeting 

 
It was noted that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2020 would 
be included on the agenda for the meeting to be held on 27th January 2021. 
 
4.   Guidance 

 
A report was presented providing guidance on the law relating to the continuous 
review of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law 
and actions taken by the authority in respect of certain Orders to be made under 
the Highways Act 1980. 
 
Resolved: That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted. 
 
5.   Update on the Progress of Decisions taken by the Committee 

 
A report was presented providing an update on the progress made in relation to 
matters previously considered by Committee. 



 

2 
 

 
Updates of individual matters were reported as follows: 
 

 Proposed extinguishment of part of Footpath Rawtenstall 205 from 
Windsor Avenue to Staghills Road – Public Path Extinguishment Order 
made in October – currently in the period where objections can be made 
although none are expected. 

 Diversion of Footpath Poulton-le-Fylde 4 – objection received to the Public 
Path Diversion Order – mediations taking place. 

 Flip Road – Cob Castle Road – Moor Lane, Haslingden – upgraded from 
footpath to bridleway. Route being made convenient for horse use – works 
taking place on drainage, unstable retaining walls, vegetation and 
unsuitable structures. 

 
It was reported that a large number of enquiries from researchers and local 
people preparing to submit further applications were continuing to be dealt with 
and details of new instances were provided in the report. 
 
In addition, two applications were expected from the Ramblers in the north of the 
County and an application in Cuerden. The British Horse Society was still working 
on unrecorded bridleways in various parts of the County. 
 
Resolved: That the update on progress made in relation to matters previously 
considered by Committee, be noted. 
 
 
6.   Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Application to record a Bridleway from Blackwood Road to Greens 
Lane, Bacup, Rossendale Borough 
File No. 804-589 
 

A report was presented on an application to record a bridleway from Blackwood 
Road to Greens Lane, Bacup on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way. 
 
The Committee noted that the application comprised an upgrade from footpath to 
bridleway for its majority and small sections of addition of a bridleway where the 
route currently had no recorded status. 
 
It was pointed out there was an amendment to Recommendation (ii) on the report 
which should have read '…….on the Committee Plan between points A-B-C-D-E-
I-J-K'. 
 
In addition, on page 63, the addition of a sentence shown in bold below was 
reported to Committee: 
 
'J-K is already recorded as a general purpose vehicular road by the Highways 
Dept and has therefore not been considered below. However, due to the 



 

3 
 

inconsistency of the Highways records, and from considering how this 
section was shown on the Tithe Maps and Finance Act documents, the 
application route is considered to extend to point K.' 
 
The application was to add a bridleway between points E-F, H-I and J-K of the 
route which were not currently recorded as public rights of way. The remainder of 
the route between points A-B-C-D-E, F-G-H and I-J was currently recorded as a 
public footpath. The application was to upgrade these sections of footpath to 
bridleway, as it was suggested that the sections of footpath carried higher public 
rights. Section E-I, for which evidence of higher rights was found, was also 
currently recorded as footpath. 
 
Details of the evidence examined, both in support of, and against the making of 
an Order, were provided to Committee. 
 
In conclusion, taking all of the evidence into account, the Committee were 
advised, on balance, that they may consider that the criteria under section 31 
Highways Act 1980 could not be satisfied. However, Committee were also 
advised they may consider that it could be reasonably alleged that there was 
sufficient evidence from which to infer dedication at common law. 
 
Committee was therefore advised to accept the application, with modifications as 
follows: 
 
In relation to the route A-B-C-D-E-I-J-K (via Bacup 535 and 536) Committee was 
advised to make an Order and promote the Order to confirmation. 
 
In relation to the route E-F-G-H-I Committee was advised to make an Order but, 
not being satisfied that the higher test for confirming the said Order could be 
satisfied, for the matter to be returned to Committee to decide what stance to 
take regarding confirmation of the Order. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the application to record a Bridleway on the Definitive Map and 
Statement from Blackwood Road to Greens Lane, Bacup, in accordance with 
File No. 804-589, be accepted with modifications. 

 
(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53(2)(b) and Section 53(3)(b)  
and Section 53(3)(c)(i) & (ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to record 
a bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as 
shown on Committee Plan between points A-B-C-D-E-I-J-K (via Bacup 535 
and 536). 

 
(iii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the  
above Order be promoted to confirmation. 

 



 

4 
 

(iv) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53(2)(b) and Section 53(3)(b) 
and Section 53(3)(c)(i) & (ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to record 
a bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as 
shown on Committee Plan between points E-F-G-H-I. 

 
(v) That not being satisfied that the higher test for confirming the said Order  
can be satisfied, the matter be returned to Committee to decide what stance 
to take regarding confirmation of the Order. 

 
7.   Highways Act 1980 - Sections 26 and 118  

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A  
Replacement (by Creation and Extinguishment) of Footpaths 
Rufford 9 and 18 at Brick Kiln Farm, West Lancashire Borough 
 

A report was presented on the proposed replacement of the routes of Footpaths 
Rufford 9 and 18, by Public Path Creation and Extinguishment Orders at Rufford, 
West Lancashire Borough. 
 
It was reported that the county council had been in discussion with the owners of 
Brick Kiln Farm, regarding a proposal to move a narrow and difficult public 
footpath from the northeast side of Rufford Boundary Sluice, to an improved path 
on the southwest side, and to remove a public footpath passing through the farm 
yard, replacing it with one along a farm track which was a continuation of Sluice 
Lane.  
 
The Committee noted that the fields to the southwest of the sluice were part of 
Brick Kiln Farm and that the owners had agreed that the footpath could be moved 
onto their land, improving the safety and enjoyment for users of the footpath. 
 
As part of the improvement scheme, it was proposed to create a new route for 
Footpath Rufford 18 following a farm track continuing from Sluice Lane to link 
with Footpath Rufford 17, and to extinguish the current route of Footpath Rufford 
18 that passed through the farmyard and the 'Fiddler's Lancashire Crisps' food 
production site. 
 
The lengths of footpath to be created were shown by bold broken lines and 
marked F-E and C-D on the Committee plans attached to the agenda papers, 
and the lengths of footpaths to be extinguished were shown by bold continuous 
lines marked G-H and A-B. 
 
Committee were informed that, since the report had been written, the following 
amendment needed to be made: 
 
Page 123: a) Description of new length of Footpath Rufford 9 
 
Footpath as described below and shown by a bold broken line C-D on the 
attached map.  
 

 



 

5 
 

Page 124: c) Description of new length of Footpath Rufford 18 
 
Footpath as described below and shown by a bold broken line F-E on the 
attached map.  
 

 
Page 124-125: Variation to the particulars of the path recorded on the 
Definitive Statement 
 

a) Rufford 9 be amended to read as follows: 
 
Other Particulars: 
 
No limitations. The only limitation between SD 4577 1522 and SD 4574 1525 
is a gate that confirms to British Standards 5709 2018. 
 
It was reported that consultation with the statutory undertakers had been carried 
out and that no objections or adverse comments on the proposal had been 
received. 
 
Committee were informed that the proposed route would be wider and able to be 
maintained to a higher standard, making it substantially more convenient for 
walkers. In addition, the new route would be safer as walkers would not be 

FROM TO 
COMPASS 
DIRECTION 

LENGTH 
(metres) 

WIDTH (metres) 
OTHER 

INFORMATION 

C D NW 220 

3 metres 
with the exception 
of SD 4577 1522 
to SD 4574 1525 
that will be 2.5 

metres and a 0.5 
metre length at 
point D that will 
be 1 metre wide 

 

Compacted 
stone with 
grass margins 
Suitable 
surface 

 
No limitations 
and conditions 
Gate at Point 

D that 
conforms to 

British 
Standards 
5709 2018  

FROM TO 
COMPASS 
DIRECTION 

LENGTH 
(metres) 

WIDTH 
(metres) 

OTHER 
INFORMATION 

F E E then NE 830 3 

Compacted stone  
Suitable surface 

 
No limitations and 

conditions 



 

6 
 

squeezed between fences and hedges, and the edge of the sluice bank and the 
new path, being set back 1m from the edge of the sluice, would be less 
susceptible to erosion. The distance would virtually be the same, regardless of 
the walkers' overall route and the views of the sluice and across the fields would 
be almost the same. 
 
It was therefore concluded that the creation of routes C-D and F-E would be of 
public benefit with improved convenience and enjoyment and, therefore, routes 
A-B and G-H would not be needed for public use.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That subject to no significantly adverse responses to the consultations, an  
Order be made under Section 26 of the Highways Act 1980 to create new 
lines of Footpaths Rufford 9 & 18 as shown by bold broken lines and marked 
F-E and C-D on the attached map; and 
 
(ii) that a concurrent Order be made under Section 118 of the Highways Act  
1980 to extinguish the old lines of Footpaths Rufford 9 & 18 as shown by bold 
continuous lines and marked G-H and A-B on the attached map. 
 
(iii) That in the event of no objections being received, the Orders be confirmed  
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Orders 
be sent to the Planning Inspectorate and that the Authority seek confirmation 
of the Orders and if necessary promote them at public inquiry. 

 
(iv) That provision be included in the Orders such that they are also made  
under Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of the 
coming into operation of the creation and extinguishment. 

 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held at 10.30am on Wednesday 27th 
January 2021. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


